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F inal Results  

 

Mila Resources Plc (LSE:MILA), the post-discovery gold explora-on accelerator, is pleased to announce its final results
for the year ended 30 June 2023.

Highlights

·    Significant progress towards achieving strategy of becoming a post discovery exploration accelerator

·    Advanced the geological model for gold at the Company's first asset, the Kathleen Valley Project

·    Entered into JV arrangement with leading ASX lithium company, Liontown Resources, to begin explora-on of

lithium at Kathleen Valley Project

·    Raised gross proceeds of £2m post year end to support work at Kathleen Valley and assess addi-onal

development opportunities

·    Bolstered technical team post year end with appointment of Alastair Goodship, an explora-on geologist with

significant experience in leading discovery-focussed exploration teams in a diverse range of environments and
jurisdictions globally

·    Cash position of £448,063 as at 30 June 2023

·    Loss for the financial year ended 30 June 2023 of £549,487 (2022: £1,011,445).

Statement from the Board

Dear Shareholder

We have made solid progress this year both on a corporate and asset level. Since the financial year end, we have
entered into an exci-ng partnership with Australia's leading lithium company, Liontown Resources, who will explore
for lithium targets on our acreage and (subject to shareholder approval on the 8th of November), we will then
complete the £2m fund raise (before expenses) which will provide the Company with a robust balance sheet. Our
strategy is to build value from both the gold and lithium at our Kathleen Valley Project in Western Australia (the
"Project") and move ahead with a number of new business opportunities that have presented themselves this year.

We want Mila to become the "best in class" post-discovery explora-on accelerator through the careful iden-fica-on
and development of proven projects that cannot access the traditional routes of funding in the capital markets due to
market conditions for IPOs and equities generally. We recently added Alastair Goodship, an exploration geologist with
significant experience in leading discovery-focussed explora-on teams in a diverse range of environments and
jurisdictions globally, to bolster the team.

We have been approached by several business development opportuni-es and con-nue to review these as we firmly
believe that we can mi-gate risk by broadening the porFolio of projects. The biggest single risk facing most junior
mining companies is that they are reliant on the success of a sole project, and we want to differen-ate Mila by
providing companies and management with proven projects with the support structure of a public company and
access to capital. By defini-on, explora-on is high risk and high reward, therefore, we want to mi-gate and diversify
risk by building Mila par-cularly at the -me where high quality explora-on and development projects are aIrac-vely
valued with limited scope to access the closed IPO market.

Gold



During this financial year, we have been highly ac-ve at the Project. In the year ending 30 June 2022 we acquired
30% of the Project with the ability to move up to 80% and we continue to retain that flexibility.

We have now completed several drilling phases designed to test the known mineralisa-on and test the "unknown"
by drilling at depth and stepping out from the previously tested mineralisa-on. With each drilling phase, we are
building a beIer and more complete picture of the geological system which we believe is highly structured, featuring
concentrated zones of high-grade mineralisation.

With the benefit of a clearer picture, our next objec-ve will be to conduct more low-cost explora-on prior to
conduc-ng costly drill programmes. We now believe we know the system sufficiently well to be far more focused and
efficient with the explora-on budget. Also, I  believe we will be able to obtain technical and opera-onal efficiencies by
working with the Liontown team. Whilst they are focused on finding lithium they will be able to share geological
insights to assist our team on gold exploration.

We have a number of development routes given the Project is surrounded by gold mining infrastructure and some of
Australia's leading gold companies.

Lith ium

Earlier this year we were approached by Liontown, our neighbours to the north, to explore for lithium on our Project. 
Liontown was recently subject to a A$6.6bn takeover bid by American lithium giant, Albemarle Corp. (N YSE: ALB) and
is developing Australia's leading lithium project, the Kathleen Valley Lithium Project ahead of targeted produc-on in
2024. Liontown has offtake agreements to supply lithium to companies including LG, Ford and Tesla.

Liontown has mapped pegma-te swarms extending south from its own project and the hypothesis is that this
mineralisa-on corridor covers our own licence area.  With the iden-fica-on of these pegma-te swarms extending on
to our own property, we reasoned that it makes commercial sense to work with Liontown to explore for lithium on
our project. In addi-on, they bring a lot of intangible value to our project by sharing geological and technical
informa-on and their exper-se in the region generally.  On the 16th of October 2023 we announced that work is now
underway with Liontown on the acreage with the preliminary social and environmental programmes before they can
commence their explora-on which will ini-ally entail mapping, trenching and sampling in areas of the Project known
to host lithium pegmatites.

Finance Rev iew

In October 2022, the Company announced that it had raised £908,000 (before expenses) through a placing of
30,266,651 New Ordinary Shares of GBP0.01 each at a price of 3 pence per placing share. Investors in the Placing will
also receive one three-year warrant per Placing Share to subscribe for one new ordinary share at a cost of 4.8p per
share.  The Company will also issue 524,000 broker warrants that are exercisable at 3p for a period of 3 years. The
issue of the Investor Warrants and Broker Warrants is condi-onal on shareholder approval to increase the
Company's share authorities.

Post year- end, in October 2023, the Company announced the placing of 200,000,000 new ordinary shares at a price
of 1 pence per ordinary share to raise £2m. The placing shares have one warrant aIached with an exercise price of 2
pence for a period of two years from the date of admission. The Placing is condi-onal on approval by Shareholders of
resolutions at a General Meeting ("GM").

Cash Position

At 30 June 2023, cash and cash equivalents amounted to £448,063 (2022: £1,096,084).

Outlook

Mila is now in the most solid posi-on of its brief life since we listed in November 2021. This of course assumes that
the shareholders vote in favour of the £2m fund raise on the 8th of November.

We have a clear strategy and are well capitalised to deliver the strategy to frui-on. We expect the next 12 months to
be highly ac-ve on both a corporate and asset level as we con-nue to assess business development opportuni-es
and how to deliver value from both the gold and lithium at our project.

Whilst the financial period has proven to be difficult for junior mining companies given the challenges in the capital
markets, we now look forward to building Mila from the opportuni-es that present themselves from such
circumstances. Ul-mately, Mila will con-nue to be highly entrepreneurial, and I would like to take this opportunity to
thank our exis-ng shareholders, and those new to our register, as we look forward with excitement and confidence,
to a period of increased activity in the forthcoming financial year.



 

Mark  Stephenson

Executive Chairman

31 October 2023

 

Statements of Comprehensive Income

For the year Ended 30  June 2023

 
 

N otes

Year ended
30 June

2023
£

 
Year ended

30 June 2022
£

     
   

Administrative expenses (549,487) (518,213)

Share warrant and options expense 3 - (493,232)

Loss on ordinary  activ it ies  before taxation     (549,487)   (1 ,011,445)

Income tax expense 6 - -

Loss and total comprehensive income for the     
year aIributable to the owners of the     
company

(549,487) (1 ,011,445)

   

Earnings per share (basic and diluted) aIributable to
the equity holders (pence)

7 (0.17) (0.52)

 

Statements of Financial Position 

For the year Ended 30  June 2023

 
 

No tes

Year en d ed 
3 0  Ju n e 2 0 2 3       

£
 

Year en d ed 
3 0  Ju n e 2 0 2 2       

£
     

NO N-C UR R ENT AS S ETS        

  Exploration and evaluation assets 8 5,605,870 4,698,625

  5,605,870   4,698,625

C UR R ENT AS S ETS       

  Trade and other receivables 9 135,459 22,568

  Cash and cash equivalents 10 448,063 1,096,084

  583,522 1,118,652

 
TO TAL AS S ETS    6 ,1 8 9 ,3 9 2         5 ,8 1 7 ,2 7 7     

C UR R ENT LIAB ILITIES   

  Trade and other payables 11 312,938 210,760

TO TAL LIAB ILITIES   3 1 2 ,9 3 8      2 1 0 ,7 6 0    

NET AS S ETS   5 ,8 7 6 ,4 5 4         5 ,6 0 6 ,5 1 7     

EQ UITY

  Share capital 12 3,368,177 3,065,511

  Share premium 12 4,784,603 4,267,846

  Share based payment reserve 13 539,093 543,813

  Retained loss (2,815,420) (2,270,653)

 
TO TAL EQ UITY   5 ,8 7 6 ,4 5 4         5 ,6 0 6 ,5 1 7     

 

Statements of Cash Flow

For the year Ended 30  June 2023

12 months   to 30
June

12 months    to
30 June



2023 2022

£ £ 

C ash  f lo w s  f ro m o p eratin g  ac tiv i t ies                 

Loss for the year (549,487) (1,011,445)

Adjustments for:

    Warrants / Options expense (non-cash) - 493,232

Operating cashflow before working capital movements (549,487) (518,213)

    (Increase)/Decrease in trade and other receivables (112,891) 1,616

    Increase in trade and other payables 102,178 4,427

Shares issued for services - 30,000

Interest expense - 3,801

Net cash outflow from operating activities (560,200) (478,369)

C ash  f lo w  f ro m in v estin g  ac tiv i t ies                

Acquisition of Kathleen Valley - cash component - (300,000)

Acquisition costs - (336,732)

Funds used for drilling and exploration (net of GST recovered) (907,245) (1,408,108)

Net cash outflow from investing activities (907,245) (2,044,840)

C ash  f lo w  f ro m f in an c in g  ac tiv i t ies                 

Proceeds from share issues 908,000 3,358,740

Issue costs paid in cash (88,576) (69,075)

Net cash inflow from financing activities 819,424 3,289,665

Net (Decrease)/Increase in cash and cash equivalents (648,021) 766,456

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 1,096,084 329,628

C ash  an d  c ash  eq u iv a len ts  at en d  o f  th e y ear                    448,063 1,096,084

 

Statements of Changes in  Equity

For the year Ended 30  June 2023

S h are 
C ap i ta l   

S h are 
P remiu m 

S h are 
B ased

P ay men t  
R eserv e 

R eta in ed  
Lo ss    To ta l 

  £    £    £    £      £  

 

B a lan c e at 3 0  Ju n e 2 0 2 1              2 3 2 ,0 0 0      8 4 9 ,3 0 0      4 ,7 2 0    (1 ,2 5 9 ,2 0 8 )          (1 7 3 ,1 8 8 )     

Total comprehensive income for
the year   - - - (1,011,445) (1,011,445)

Capital Raising - Issue of shares   1,458,333 2,041,667 - - 3,500,000

Capital Raising - Issue of shares in
lieu of fees   59,792 83,708 - - 143,500

Capital Raising - Issue Costs   - (221,135) - - (221,135)

Acquisition of Kathleen Valley   835,432 1,169,605 - - 2,005,037

Conversion of convertible loan
notes   477,754 382,203 - - 859,957

Conversion of warrants   2,200 8,360 - - 10,560

Share warrants and options
expense   - (45,861) 539,093 - 493,232

B alan c e at 3 0  Ju n e 2 0 2 2              3 ,0 6 5 ,5 1 1       4 ,2 6 7 ,8 4 6       5 4 3 ,8 1 3      (2 ,2 7 0 ,6 5 3 )          5 ,6 0 6 ,5 1 7     

Total comprehensive income for
the year   - - - (549,487)   (549,487)

Tran sac tio n s  w i th      
S h areh o ld ers         

Expired Warrants   - - (4,720) 4,720   -



Expired Warrants   - - (4,720) 4,720   -

Capital Raising - Issue of shares   302,667 605,333 - -   9 0 8 ,0 0 0    

Capital Raising - Issue costs   - (88,576) - -   (88,576)

B alan c e at 3 0  Ju n e 2 0 2 3              3 ,3 6 8 ,1 7 8       4 ,7 8 4 ,6 0 3       5 3 9 ,0 9 3      (2 ,8 1 5 ,4 2 0 )          5 ,8 7 6 ,4 5 4     

N otes to the Financial Statements
For the year Ended 30  June 2023
1           GENER AL INF O R M ATIO N                

M ila Resources P lc (the "Company'') was listed on the London Stock Exchange in 2016 with a view to acquiring projects in the

natural resources sector that have a significant innate value that could be unlocked without excessive capital. In November

2021, the Company acquired an interest in a gold exploration project in Western Australia.

The Company is domiciled in the United K ingdom and incorporated and registered in England and Wales, with registra-on

number 09620350.

 

2    ACCOU N TIN G POLICIES   
2 .1       B as i s  o f  p rep aratio n               

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using the historical cost conven-on and in accordance

with the UK-Adopted International Accounting Standards, and in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act 2006.

 

The Company's financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023 were authorised for issue by the Board of D irectors on 31

October 2023 and were signed on the Board's behalf by Mr L Daniels.

The Company's financial statements are presented in pounds Sterling and presented to the nearest pound.

 

2 .2       B u s in ess  C o mb in atio n s                 

Acquisi-ons of business are accounted for using the acquisi-on method. At the acquisi-on date, the iden-fiable assets acquired,

and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value.

 

Considera-on is also measured at fair value at the acquisi-on date. This is calculated as the sum of the fair values of assets

transferred less the fair value of the liabilities incurred by the Company.

 

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non controlling interests in the

acquiree, and the fair value of the acquirers previously held equity interest in the acquiree (if any) over the net of the

acquisition date amounts of the iden-fiable assets acquired, and the liabili-es assumed. If, aQer reassessment, the net of the

acquisition date amounts of the iden-fiable assets acquired and liabili-es assumed exceeds the sum of the considera-on

transferred, the amount of any non controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the acquirers previously held interest

in the acquiree (if any), the excess is recognised immediately in profit or loss as a bargain purchase gain.

 

Acquisition related costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

 

2 .3       Go in g  c o n c ern             

The Financial Statements have been prepared under the going concern assumption, which presumes that the Company will be

able to meet its obligations as they fall due for at least the next twelve months from the date of the signing of the Financial

Statements.

 

The Company had a net cash ouFlow for the year of £648,021 (2022: inflow of £766,456) and at 30 June 2023 had cash and

cash equivalents balance of £448,063 (2022: £1,096,084).

 

An opera-ng loss of £549,487 has been made and although the Company was in a net current asset posi-on at 30 June 2023

and has raised £908,000 (before expenses).

 

Post year end, the Company announced (2 O ctober 2023) that it raised £2m (before expenses) through a P lacing of 200m New

O rdinary Shares of GB P 0.01 each. This placing is subject to the approval by shareholders at a general mee-ng to be held on 8

November 2023.

 

The Company's current cash reserves are less than the forecasted expenditure over the 12 months from the date of this report

and therefore further funding needs to be received in this period to enable the Company to con-nue to meet its obliga-ons as

they fall due. Due to the aforemen-oned £2m raise, which is subject to approval by shareholders at a general mee-ng being

obtained, management are confident that the required funding will be obtained. For this reason, the D irectors con-nue to adopt



obtained, management are confident that the required funding will be obtained. For this reason, the D irectors con-nue to adopt

the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements. However, the D irectors acknowledge that the receipt of the funding

is con-ngent on the approval by shareholders at a general mee-ng and therefore a material uncertainty exists which may cause

significant doubt about the ability to continue to trade as a going concern.

 

The auditors have made reference to going concern by way of a material uncertainty within the financial statements.

 

2 .4       S tan d ard s , amen d men ts  an d  in terp reta- o n s  to  exi s- n g  s tan d ard s  th at are n o t y et effec - v e an d  h av e                                                          

n o t b een  early  ad o p ted  b y  th e C o mp an y                

 

New  stan d ard s , amen d men ts  to  s tan d ard s  an d  in terp retatio n s :                       

No new standards, amendments or interpretations, effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January

2022 have had a material impact on the Company.

 

S tan d ard s  i ssu ed  b u t n o t y et ef fec tiv e:                

At the date of authorisa-on of these financial statements, the following standards and interpreta-ons relevant to the Company

and which have not been applied in these financial statements, were in issue but were not yet effective.

Standard Impact on initial application Effective date

IAS 1 Amendments - presenta-on and classifica-on of

liabilities as current or non current

TBC

IAS 8 Amendments - Definition of accounting policies 01 January 2023

IAS 1 Amendments - Disclosure of accounting policies 01 January 2023

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts 01 January 2023

IFRS 17 (amendments) Insurance contracts 01 January 2023

 

The directors do not consider that these standards will impact the financial statements of the Company.

 

2 .5              Asset ac q u is i t io n      

Where an acquisi-on transac-on cons-tutes the acquisi-on of an asset and not a business, the considera-on paid is allocated to

assets and liabilities acquired based on their relative fair values, with transaction costs capitalised. No gain or loss is recognised.

 

Considera-on paid in the form of equity instruments is measured by reference to the fair value of the asset acquired. The fair

value of the assets acquired would be measured at the point control is obtained.

The Company recognises the fair value of con-ngent considera-on in respect to an asset acquisi-on, where it is probable that a

liability has been incurred, and the amount of that liability can be reasonably es-mated. Such con-ngent considera-on is

recognized at the -me control of the underlying asset is obtained, and such an amount is included in the ini-al measurement of

the cost of the acquired assets.

 

The Company recognises con-ngent considera-on in the form of cash, and con-ngent considera-on in the form of equity

instruments. Con-ngent considera-on in the form of cash is recognised as a liability, and con-ngent considera-on in the form of

equity instruments is recognised in the contingent share reserve.

 

For con-ngent cash considera-on milestones, the Company es-mates a probability for the likelihood of comple-on to es-mate

the total liability for the expected variable payments. The probability es-mated for the likelihood of comple-on is considered at

each reporting period. Movements in the fair value of contingent cash consideration payable is capitalised as part of the asset.

 

For con-ngent share considera-on milestones, the Company es-mates a probability for the likelihood of comple-on to es-mate

the total con-ngent share considera-on payable. The probability es-mated for the likelihood of comple-on is not reassessed in

subsequent reporting periods.

 

Deferred tax is not recognised upon an asset acquisition.

 

2 .6       F o reign  c u rren c y  tran s latio n                  

The financial information is presented in Sterling which is the Company's functional and presentational currency.

 

Transac-ons in currencies other than the func-onal currency are recognised at the rates of exchange on the dates of the

transac-ons. At each balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabili-es are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the balance

sheet date with differences recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they arise.

 

2 .7       F in an c ia l  in stru men ts                



In i t ia l  rec o gn i tio n         

A financial asset or financial liability is recognised in the statement of financial posi-on of the Company when it arises or when

the Company becomes part of the contractual terms of the financial instrument.

 

C lass i f i c atio n      

F i n a n ci a l  a s s e ts  a t a m o rti s e d  co s t                      

 

The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

 

(1)  the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to collect contractual cash flows; and

 

(2)  the contractual terms of the financial asset genera-ng cash flows at specified dates only pertain to capital and interest

payments on the balance of the initial capital.

 

F inancial assets which are measured at amor-sed cost, are measured using the Effec-ve Interest Rate M ethod (EIR) and are

subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is de-recognised, modified or impaired.

 

F i n a n ci a l  l i a b i l i t i e s  a t a m o rti s e d  co s t                             

 

Financial liabili-es measured at amor-sed cost using the effec-ve interest rate method include current borrowings and trade and

other payables that are short term in nature. F inancial liabili-es are derecognised if the Company's obliga-ons specified in the

contract expire or are discharged or cancelled.

 

Amor-sed cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisi-on and fees or costs that are an integral

part of the effec-ve interest rate ("EIR"). The EIR  amor-sa-on is included as finance costs in profit or loss. Trade payables other

payables are non-interest bearing and are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

 

   D erec o gn i tio n       

 

A financial asset is de-recognised when:

 

(1)   the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or

 

(2)   the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has undertaken the commitment to fully pay

the cash flows received without significant delay to a third party under an arrangement and has either (a) transferred substantially

all the risks and the assets of the asset or (b has neither transferred nor held substantially all the risks and estimates of the asset

but has transferred the control of the asset.

 

Imp ai rmen t  

 

The Company recognises a provision for impairment for expected credit losses regarding all financial assets. Expected credit losses

are based on the balance between all the payable contractual cash flows and all discounted cash flows that the Company expects

to receive. Regarding trade receivables, the Company applies the IF RS 9 simplified approach in order to calculate expected credit

losses. Therefore, at every repor-ng date, provision for losses regarding a financial instrument is measured at an amount equal to

the expected credit losses over its life-me without monitoring changes in credit risk. To measure expected credit losses, trade

receivables and contract assets have been grouped based on shared risk characteristics.

 

Trad e an d  o th er rec eiv ab les        

 

Trade and other receivables are ini-ally recognised at fair value when related amounts are invoiced then carried at this amount

less any allowances for doubtful debts or provision made for impairment of these receivables.

 

C ash  an d  c ash  eq u iv a len ts          

 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and in hand and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

 

Trad e p ay ab les   

 

These financial liabilities are all non-interest bearing and are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration payable.

 



 

2 .8       Eq u i ty         

Share capital is determined using the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

 

The Share premium account includes any premiums received on the ini-al issuing of the share capital. Any transac-on costs

associated with the issuing of shares are deducted from the Share premium account, net of any related income tax benefits.

 

Equity-seIled share-based payments are credited to a share-based payment reserve as a component of equity un-l related

options or warrants are exercised or lapse.

 

Retained losses includes all current and prior period results as disclosed in the statement of comprehensive income.

 

2 .9       S h are-b ased  p ay men ts             

The Company records charges for share-based payments.

For warrant-based or op-on-based share-based payments, to determine the value of the warrants or op-ons, management

es-mate certain factors used in the B lack Scholes Pricing M odel, including vola-lity, ves-ng date exercise date of the warrants

or op-on and the number likely to vest. At each repor-ng date during the ves-ng period management es-mate the number of

shares that will vest aQer considering the ves-ng criteria. If these es-mates vary from actual occurrence, this will impact on the

value of the equity carried in reserves.

 

2 .1 0     Taxatio n      

Tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the period. Taxable profit differs from profit as reported in the income

statement because it excludes items of income and expense that are taxable or deduc-ble in other years and it further excludes

items that are never taxable or deduc-ble. The Company's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been

enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

 

Deferred tax is recognised on differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabili-es in the financial statements and

the corresponding tax bases used in the computa-on of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the balance sheet liability

method. Deferred tax liabili-es are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are

recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deduc-ble temporary differences

can be u-lised. Such assets and liabili-es are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from ini-al recogni-on of goodwill

or from the ini-al recogni-on (other than in a business combina-on) of other assets and liabili-es in a transac-on that affects

neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

 

Deferred tax liabili-es are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, and

interests in joint ventures, except where the Company is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable

that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

 

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer

probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

 

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is seIled, or the asset realised.

Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit or loss, except when it relates to items charged or credited directly to equity, in which

case the deferred tax is also dealt with in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabili-es are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax

liabili-es and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxa-on authority and the Company intends to seIle its

current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

 

2 .1 1     In tan g ib le assets  -  Exp lo ratio n  an d  ev a lu atio n  exp en d i tu res  (E& E)  D ev elo p men t exp en d i tu re                                           

The Company applies the successful efforts method of accoun-ng, having regard to the requirements of IF RS 6 'Explora-on for

and Evalua-on of M ineral Resources'. Costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal rights to explore an area are expensed

immediately to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

 

Expenditure incurred on the acquisi-on of a licence interest is ini-ally capitalised within intangible assets on a licence by licence

basis. Costs are held, unamor-sed, un-l such -me as the explora-on phase of the field area is complete or commercial reserves

have been discovered. The cost of the licence is subsequently transferred into property, plant and equipment and depreciated

over its estimated useful economic life.

 

Exploration expenditure incurred in the process of determining exploration targets is capitalised initially within intangible assets as



drilling costs. Drilling costs are ini-ally capitalised on a licence by licence basis un-l the success or otherwise has been

established. Drilling costs are wriIen off unless the results indicate that reserves exist and there is a reasonable prospect that

these reserves are commercially viable. Drilling costs are subsequently transferred into 'Drilling expenditure' within property, plant

and equipment and depreciated over their estimated useful economic life.

 

2 .1 2     Imp ai rmen t o f  Exp lo ratio n  an d  Ev a lu atio n  assets                      

The Company assesses at each repor-ng date whether there is an indica-on that an asset may be impaired. This includes

considera-on of the IF RS 6 impairment indicators for any intangible explora-on and evalua-on expenditure capitalised as

intangible assets. Examples of indicators of impairment include whether:

 

a)    the period for which the en-ty has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will expire in the near

future and is not expected to be renewed.

 

b)    substan-ve expenditure on further explora-on for and evalua-on of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted

nor planned.

 

c)    explora-on for and evalua-on of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable

quantities of mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area.

 

d)    sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying amount of the

exploration and evaluation asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development or by sale.

 

If any such indica-on exists, or when annual impairment tes-ng for an asset is required, the Company makes an es-mate of the

asset's recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Any impairment iden-fied is

recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

 

2 .1 3     C ri t i c a l  ac c o u n tin g  ju d gemen ts  an d  k ey  so u rc es  o f  u n c erta in ty                                       

In the process of applying the en-ty's accoun-ng policies, management makes es-mates and assump-ons that have an effect on

the amounts recognised in the financial informa-on. Although these es-mates are based on management's best knowledge of

current events and actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates.

 

The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assump-ons and es-mates are significant to the

financial statements are as follows:

 

Imp ai rmen t o f  in tan g ib le assets         

For details on the accoun-ng policy for the impairment of explora-on and evalua-on assets, see note 2.12 "Impairment of

Exploration and Evaluation Assets" in the "Notes to the Financial Statements" on page 40.

 

 The first stage of the impairment process is the iden-fica-on of an indica-on of impairment. Such indica-ons can include

significant geological or geophysical informa-on which may nega-vely impact the exis-ng assessment of a project's poten-al for

recoverability, significant reduc-ons in es-mates of resources, significant falls in commodity prices, a significant revision of the

Company Strategy, opera-onal issues which may require significant capital expenditure, poli-cal or regulatory impacts and

others. This list is not exhaustive and management judgement is required to decide if an indicator of impairment exists.

 

The Company regularly assesses the intangible assets for indicators of impairment. For more informa-on on impairment

indicators see note 2.12 "Impairment of Exploration and Evaluation Assets" in the "Notes to the Financial Statements" on page 40.

Also see IFRS 6 'Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources'

 

When an impairment indicator exists an impairment test is performed; the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of

the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, is compared to the asset's carrying value. Any excess of the asset's carrying

value over its recoverable amount is expensed to the income statement.

 

2 .1 4     Earn in gs  p er sh are          

Basic earnings per share is calculated as profit or loss aIributable to equity holders of the Company for the period, adjusted to

exclude any costs of servicing equity (other than dividends), divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares,

adjusted for any bonus element. The diluted profit per share is the same as the basic profit per share for 2023 because, although

certain warrants and op-ons in issue were in the money as at the year end, the Company reported a loss, hence including the

additional dilution would have resulted in a reduction of the loss per share.

 



2 .1 5     S egmen ta l  rep o rtin g             

O pera-ng segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal repor-ng provided to the chief opera-ng decision-

maker.

 

The chief opera-ng decision-maker, who is responsible for alloca-ng resources and assessing performance of the opera-ng

segments, has been identified as the Board as a whole.

 

All operations and information are reviewed together therefore at present there is only one reportable operating segment.

 

The Company's strategy is to act as a post discovery accelerator, where the Company iden-fies target(s) that have already had an

early-stage geological discovery. To date the Company has iden-fied and invested on one target, namely the Kathleen Valley

Project. Hence at the moment there is only one reportable operating segment.

 

3 .                    O P ER ATING LO S S    

This is stated after charging:

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

     

Auditor's remuneration

Audit of the Company 40,000 30,000

Other services - 2,000

Directors' remuneration 250,000 266,585

Stock exchange and regulatory expenses 10,536 47,486

Share warrant and options expense (1) - 493,232

Other expenses 248,951 172,142

Operating expenses 549,487 1,011,445

   

(1)  This is a non-cash accounting expense for the issue of share warrants and options.

 

 

4 .                    AUD ITO R ' S  R EM UNER ATIO N        

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

     

Fees payable to the Company's current auditor:

-      audit of the Company's financial statements

-      other services

 

40,000

-

40,000

 

 

30,000

2,000

32,000

 

5 .                   D IR EC TO R S  AND  S TAF F  C O S TS            

 

During the year the only staff of the Company were the D irectors and as such key management personnel. M anagement

remunera-on, other benefits supplied and social security costs to the D irectors during the year was as follows below. For

Directors costs see the Directors remuneration report from page 21.

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

     

Salaries

Social security costs

Share based payments

250,000

25,369

-

266,585

29,016

59,658

 

 
275,369 355,259

 

6 .                   TAX ATIO N 

 

 
2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£



 

 
£

 
£

The charge / credit for the year is made up as follows:  

Current tax - -

Deferred tax - -

Taxation charge / credit for the year - -

 

 
 

A reconciliation of the tax charge / credit appearing in the income statement to the tax that would result from

applying the standard rate of tax to the results for the year is:

 

Loss per accounts (549,487) (1,011,445)

Tax credit at the standard rate of corpora-on tax in the

UK of 19% (2022: 19%)
(104,403) (192,175)

Impact of costs disallowed for tax purposes 2,809 17,919

Deferred tax in respect of temporary differences - -

Impact of unrelieved tax losses carried forward 101,594 174,256

- -

 

Es-mated tax losses of £2,651,344 (2022: £2,116,641) are available for relief against future profits and a deferred tax asset of

£503,756 (2022: £402,162) has not been provided for in the accounts due to the uncertainty of future profits.

 

F a cto rs  a f f e cti n g  th e  f u tu re  ta x ch a rg e                       

The standard rate of corpora-on tax in the UK  for Companies making less than £250,000 annual profit is 19%. Accordingly, the

Company's effective tax rate for the period was 19% (2022: 19%).

 

D e f e rre d  ta xa ti o n          

No deferred tax asset has been recognised by the Company due to the uncertainty of genera-ng sufficient future profits and tax

liability against which to offset the tax losses. Note 6 above sets out the estimated tax losses carried forward 

 

7 .                    EAR NINGS  P ER  S H AR E      

The calcula-on of the earnings per share is based on the loss for the financial period aQer taxa-on of £549,487 (2022:

£1,011,445) and on the weighted average of 327,554,881 (2022: 193,873,021 ordinary shares in issue during the period.

 

The diluted profit per share is the same as the basic profit per share because the Company reported a loss, hence including the

additional dilution would have resulted in a reduction of the loss per share.

 

                              

Earnings

                 £

Weighted average

number of shares

 unit

Per-share

amount

pence

30 June 2023: Loss per share attributed to

ordinary shareholders
(549,487) 327,554,881 (0.17)

30 June 2022: Loss per share attributed to

ordinary shareholders
(1,011,445) 193,873,021 (0.52)

 

8 .                    EX P LO R ATIO N AND  EVALUATIO N AS S ETS        

 

At 30

 June 2023

At 30

 June 2022

£ £ 

Opening balance 4,698,625 -

Cost of acquisition including transaction costs - 3,290,517

Exploration costs capitalised in the year 1,092,201 1,408,108

Other movements (184,956) -

Net book value 5,605,870 4,698,625

 

In November 2021, the Company acquired a 30% interest in the Kathleen Valley (Gold) Project for £2,812,500. The considera-on



was £300,000 in cash and the balance in new M ila shares. Transac-on costs of £478,017 have also been capitalised. The

principal assets are leases with rights to explora-on of those leases in Western Australia.  At the year end the capitalised

explora-on and evalua-on assets totalled £5.6m (2022: £4.7m). All Explora-on costs capitalised in the year relate to the Kathleen

Valley Project.

 

During the year the Company was able to register for Australian "GST" (Goods and Services Tax). Unfortunately, registra-on was a

long drawn out process, however, as this has now been completed the Company can recover the GST paid. This has been show in

"Other movement" in the table above.

 

Explora-on and evalua-on assets are regularly reviewed for indicators of impairment. If an indicator of impairment is found an

impairment test is required, where the carrying value of the asset is compared with its recoverable amount. The recoverable

amount is the higher of the assets fair value less costs to sell and value in use. The D irectors are sa-sfied that no impairments are

required for the current year.

 

9 .                    TR AD E AND  O TH ER  R EC EIVAB LES        

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

     

Prepayments and other receivables 135,459 22,568

135,459 22,568

 

The Directors consider that the carrying value amount of trade and other receivables approximates to their fair value. 

 

1 0 .             C AS H  AND  C AS H  EQ UIVALENTS       

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

     

Cash at bank 448,063 1,096,084

448,063 1,096,084

 

Cash at bank comprises balances held by the Company in current bank accounts. The carrying value of these approximates to

their fair value.

 

1 1 .             TR AD E AND  O TH ER  P AYAB LES       

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

     

Trade payables 55,457 36,722

Accruals and other payables 257,481 174,038

312,938 210,760

1 2 .             S H AR E C AP ITAL /  S H AR E P R EM IUM           

   

Nu mb er o f  

sh ares  o n  

issu e

S h are 

c ap i ta l  £    

S h are 

p remiu m £   To ta l  £  

     

     

Balance as at 30 June 2021 23,200,000 232,000 849,300 1,081,300

Capital Raising  151,812,495 1,518,125 1,904,240 3,422,365

Acquisition of Kathleen Valley  83,543,197 835,432 1,169,605 2,005,037

Conversion of convertible loan notes  47,775,365 477,754 382,203 859,957

Conversion of warrants  220,000 2,200 8,360 10,560

Warrants issued in lieu of share issue costs  - - (45,861) (45,861)

Balance as at 30 June 2022  306,551,057 3,065,511 4,267,846 7,333,357

Capital Raising  30,266,651 302,667 516,757 819,424

Balance as at 30 June 2023   336,817,708 3,368,178 4,784,603 8,152,781

 



 

The Company issued a total of 30,266,651 new fully paid ordinary shares during the year.

 

In O ctober and November 2022, the Company completed a placing of 30,266,651 new fully paid ordinary shares with a nominal

value of £0.01, raising gross proceeds of £908,000 before expenses.

 

The Directors held the following warrants at the beginning and end of the year:

 

D i rec to r     At 3 0  Ju n e    

2 0 2 2    (1 )

Gran ted

d u rin g  th e     

y ear

At 3 0  Ju n e    

2 0 2 3  

Exerc i se 

p ric e 

Earl iest d ate 

o f  exerc i se   

Last d ate o f 

exerc i se    

 

M. Stephenson 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 £0.024 22 Nov 2021 31 Dec 2026    

L. Daniels 7,500,000 - 7,500,000 £0.024 22 Nov 2021 31 Dec 2026    

N. Hutchison 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 £0.024 22 Nov 2021 31 Dec 2026    

L. Mair 2,000,000 - 2,000,000 £0.024 22 Nov 2021 31 Dec 2026    

- 22,000,000  

 

(1)  as outlined in the prospectus dated 29 October 2021.

The Directors held the following EMI Options at the beginning and end of the year:

 

D i rec to r     At 3 0  Ju n e    

2 0 2 2  

Gran ted

d u rin g  th e     

y ear

At 3 0  Ju n e    

2 0 2 3  

Exerc i se 

p ric e 

Earl iest d ate 

o f  exerc i se   

Last d ate o f 

exerc i se    

 

M. Stephenson 3,500,000 - 3,500,000 £0.024 10 Dec 2021 10 Dec 2026  

L. Daniels 2,500,000 - 2,500,000 £0.024 10 Dec 2021 10 Dec 2026    

6,000,000 - 6,000,000
 

 

1 3 .             S H AR E B AS ED  P AYM ENT R ES ER VE AND  S H AR E B AS ED  P AYM ENTS                   

 

S H AR E B AS ED  P AYM ENT R ES ER VE          

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

At 1 July 543,813 4,720

Issue of Warrants per prospectus - 479,435

Issue of EMI Options per prospectus -   59,658

Expired Warrants (4,720) 543,813

At 30 June 539,093 543,813

 

 

Warran ts  an d  O p tio n s  in  Issu e              Nu mb er o f  

O p tio n s  in     

Issu e

Nu mb er o f  

Warran ts  in  

Issu e

Weigh ted

av erage

exerc i se p ric e     Exp i ry  d ate   

Balance at 30 June 2021 - 11,425,000 £0.048 31 Dec 2022

Warrants issued during the year - per

the prospectus - 242,264,111 £0.0432 31 Dec 2026

EM I op-ons scheme issued during

the year - per the prospectus 6,000,000 - £0.024 10 Dec 2026

Warrants exercised during the year - (220,000)

At 30 June 2022 6,000,000 253,469,111 £0.0429

Expired during the year - (11,425,000) £0.048 31 Dec 2022

At 30 June 2023 6,000,000 242,044,111 £0.0432



 

During the year the Company raised £908,000 (before expenses) through a P lacing of 30,266,651 New O rdinary Shares of GB P 0.01

each ("P lacing Shares") at a price of 3 pence per P lacing Share (the "P lacing").  Investors in the P lacing will also receive one three-year

warrant per P lacing Share to subscribe for one new ordinary share at a cost of 4.8p per share.  In addi-on the Company has also

issued 524,000 broker warrants that are exercisable at 3p for a period of 3 years. Both the investor warrants and broker warrants are

condi-onal on shareholder approval to increase the Company's share authori-es. At the -me of wri-ng, the Prospectus has been

issued and the shareholder approval is being sought at a general meeting to be held on 8 November 2023.

 

The market price of the shares at year end was 1.2 pence per share.

 

During the year, the minimum and maximum prices were 0.825 pence and 4.25 pence per share respectively.

 

S H AR E B AS ED  P AYM ENTS  -  WAR R ANTS  AND  O P TIO NS                 

No Warrants or Options were issued during the period.

 

1 4 .             C AP ITAL C O M M ITM ENTS      

There were no capital commitments at 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2023.

 

1 5 .             C O NTINGENT LIAB ILITIES  

There were no contingent liabilities at 30 June 2022 and 30 June 2023.

 

1 6 .             C O M M ITM ENTS  UND ER  LEAS ES        

There were no commitments under operating leases at 30 June 2023 and 30 June 2022.

 

1 7 .             F INANC IAL INS TR UM ENTS  AND  R IS K  M ANAGEM ENT            

The Company's financial instruments comprise primarily cash and various items such as trade debtors and trade payables which

arise directly from opera-ons. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to provide working capital for the Company's

operations. The Company does not utilise complex financial instruments or hedging mechanisms.

 

F in an c ia l  assets  b y  c atego ry          

 

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

Current Assets:  

  Cash and cash equivalents 448,063 1,096,084

  Trade and other receivables  135,459   11,520

Categorised as financial assets at amortised cost 583,522 1,107,604

 

F in an c ia l  l i ab i l i t ies  b y  c atego ry                  

 

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£  
2 0 2 2  

£

Current Liabilities:  

  Trade and other payables 312,938 210,760

     

Categorised as financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 312,938 210,760

 

All amounts are short term and payable in 0 to 6 months.

 

C red i t ri sk    

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date by class of financial asset was:

 

 

 

2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

Trade and other receivables 123,297 11,520

  Cash and cash equivalents 448,063 1,096,084

571,360 1,107,604



 

C ap i ta l  man agemen t      

The Company considers its capital to be equal to the sum of its total equity. The Company monitors its capital using a number of

key performance indicators including cash flow projec-ons, working capital ra-os, the cost to achieve development milestones

and potential revenue from partnerships and ongoing licensing activities.

 

The Company's objec-ve when managing its capital is to ensure it obtains sufficient funding for con-nuing as a going concern.

The Company funds its capital requirements through the issue of new shares to investors.

 

In terest rate ri sk   

The maximum exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date by class of financial asset was:

 2 0 2 3  

£
 

2 0 2 2  

£

  Bank balances 448,063 1,096,084

 

The Company is not financially dependent on the income earned on these resources and therefore the risk of interest rate

fluctuations is not significant to the business and the Directors have not performed a detailed sensitivity analysis.

 

All deposits are placed with main clearing banks, with 'A' ra-ngs, to restrict both credit risk and liquidity risk. The deposits are

placed for the short term, between one and three months, to provide flexibility and access to the funds.

C red i t an d  l iq u id i ty  ri sk             

Credit risk is managed on a Company basis. Funds are deposited with financial ins-tu-ons with a credit ra-ng equivalent to, or

above, the main UK  clearing banks. The Company's liquid resources are invested having regard to the -ming of payment to be

made in the ordinary course of the Company's ac-vi-es. All financial liabili-es are payable in the short term (between 0 to 3

months) and the Company maintains adequate bank balances to meet those liabili-es. A liquidity analysis is not therefore

considered material to disclose.

 

C u rren c y  ri sk     

The Company operates in a global market with income and costs possibly arising in a number of currencies. The Company's

strategic aim of acquiring asset(s) or business(es) ac-ng as a post discovery accelerator, is not limited to any specific geo-poli-cal

area or jurisdic-on. Currently the majority of the Company's overhead costs are incurred in £GB P. The Kathleen Valley Project is

located in Western Australia, and hence the majority of the exploration and evaluation costs relating to this project are incurred in

$AUD. The Company has not hedged against any currency depreciation but continues to keep the matter under review.

 

1 8 .             R ELATED  P AR TY TR ANS AC TIO NS       

 

K ey  man agemen t p erso n n el  c o mp en satio n             

The D irectors are considered to be key management personnel. Detailed remunera-on disclosures are provided in the

remuneration report on pages 21 - 23.

There were no other related party transactions.

 

1 9 .             EVENTS  S UB ES Q UENT TO  YEAR  END      

 

F u n d  R a ise -  p o st y ear en d           

 

Post year end, the Company announced on the 2nd of O ctober 2023 that it raised £2m (before expenses) through a P lacing of 200m

New O rdinary Shares of GB P 0.01 each ("P lacing Shares") at a price of 1 pence per P lacing Share (the "P lacing").  Investors in the

P lacing will also receive one two year warrant per P lacing Share to subscribe for one new ordinary share at a cost of 2p per share

("Investor Warrants"). 

 

The P lacing has not been underwriIen and is condi-onal on approval by Shareholders of resolu-ons, inter alia, gran-ng authority for

the D irectors to issue ordinary shares at a General M ee-ng ("GM ") to be held on 8 November 2023 at 11.00 a.m. at 13th F loor, 88

Wood Street, London EC2V 7DA.

 

Ap p o in tmen t o f  Exp lo ratio n  Geo lo g is t              

 

The Company appointed Alastair Goodship, an exploration geologist with over 14 years of industry experience of leading

discovery-focussed exploration teams in a diverse range of environments and jurisdictions globally.   Alastair has worked across



the exploration spectrum from greenfield and brownfield exploration to resource definition and feasibility studies.  Alistair most

recently worked as a Senior Exploration Consultant with RSCMME Ltd and technical advisor to Trinity Metals Group.

 

Ap p o in tmen t o f  Jo in t B ro k er            

 

Shard Capital Partners LLP was appointed as joint broker, alongside SI Capital.

 

O p tio n  Agreemen t w i th  Lio n to w n  R eso u rc es  to  Exp lo re fo r Li th iu m                          

 

Post year end the Company announced that, together with the other owners of the Kathleen Valley licence ("Licence"), it had

entered into an op-on agreement with LB M  (Aust) P ty Limited, a subsidiary of Liontown Resources Limited (ASX : LTR)

('Liontown'), gran-ng Liontown the op-on to explore for lithium on the Kathleen Valley Licence Area in Western Australia ('K V

Project'). 

 

Lio n to w n  to  in v est AUD $ 1 0 0 ,0 0 0  in  M i la  th ro u gh  a  c o n v ertib le lo an                                  

 

This is based on the following principal terms:

1.  the Notes are repayable by conversion into Mila Shares at a price to be determined on Mila's next
fundraise;

2.  Mila may repay the Notes without penalty after 31 December 2023;
3.  Liontown may redeem the Notes following the occurrence of usual events of default or if the Notes

have not been converted into Mila Shares by 30 November 2023; and
4.  the Notes carry no interest except on the occurrence an event of default, when interest at 10% per

annum will become payable.
 

Amen d men ts  to  K ath leen  Va l ley  Earn - In  Agreemen t                

 

Post year end the Company announced that it has entered into a deed of amendment with Trans Pacific Energy Group P ty Ltd

("TP E") and New Genera-on M inerals Limited ("NGM "), the other owners of the Licence, making certain amendments to the Earn-

In Agreement between them dated 29 O ctober 2021 ("Earn-In Agreement") as part of the re-lis-ng of the Company on the LS E in

November 2021. 

 

Summary of key amendments

 

•    increase its Par-cipa-ng Interest in the Licence from its current 30% to 80% on the issue of the Stage
Two Consideration Shares; 

•    increase its ownership of the current Lithium rights from 50% to 80% on the issue of the Stage Three
Considera-on Shares, represen-ng 16% of the Lithium Rights following full exercise by Liontown of its
option; and

•    at any -me when the Par-es are not conduc-ng a physical drilling campaign, reduce Mila's liability for
expenditure to maintain the Licence to its Participating Interest (currently 30%).

 

2 0 .             C O NTR O L   

In the opinion of the Directors there is no single ultimate controlling party.

 

**END S ** 

 

For more information visit www.milaresources.com or contact:

 

M ark  S tep h en so n      

Mila Resources Plc

 

info@milaresources.com

Jo n ath an  Ev an s     

Tavira Financial Limited

 

+44 (0) 20 7100 5100

Nic k  Emerso n  

SI Capital

 

+44 (0) 20 3143 0600

S u s ie Gel ih er    

St Brides Partners Limited

+44 (0) 20 7236 1177



St Brides Partners Limited
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